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(CHS)中文

产品参数

装箱清单

使用方法

注意事项

• 产品型号：
• 电池容量 : 10000mAh 3.85V （38.5Wh）

K5
 

• 额定容量: 6400mAh 5V（TYP 1A）
• 电池类型:          高密度聚合物锂离子电池
• 端         口： USB-C口输入/输出；USB-A口输出

重       量：157克

白光188数码屏

105.7mm*63.4mm*13.6mm 

• 电量指示：
• 输      入： USB-C:5V⎓3.0A/9V⎓2A/12V⎓1.5A

输      出：

尺      寸：
IP68防水等级：

USB-C:5V⎓3.1A/9V⎓2.5A/12V⎓1.68A
USB-A:5V⎓3.1A/9V⎓2.5A/12V⎓1.68A

• 

•
•
•

 

部件名称

1数量

K5

1

USB Type-C  充电线

1

说明书 

K5充电宝说明书
产品尺寸：70mm*100mm
材质：80g书纸

普通模式：
使用时将数据线一端连接至充电宝，另一端连接至设备，即可进行充电。

小电流模式：
此模式专为蓝牙耳机、智能手表等小电流设备进行供电。长按按键1.5秒，屏幕显示
小圆点，表示进入小电流模式，此时连接数据线至设备进行充电即可。如需退出小
电流模式，则再次长按按键1.5秒，屏幕小圆点熄灭表示退出。

电量显示：
单击按键可以查看显示屏剩余电量，30秒后显示屏自动熄灭。

1.使用本产品之前，请详细阅读本产品说明书，并按照说明书的使用方法正确操作；
2.请远离可燃易燃物，请勿长时放置在密闭车内、阳光直射等高温环境下；
3.当需要长时间储存本品时，请先充满电再存放，并且每3个月充电一次；
4.使用环境温度：-10℃~40℃，储藏温度：-20℃~60℃；
5.产品一旦出现发热异常或有液体漏出，请立即停止使用；
6.请勿长时间浸泡在水中使用或在潮湿环境中使用本产品；
7.请勿大力敲打、撞击或自行拆解本产品，否则可能会导致爆炸、电池破裂或漏液、
   人身伤害和其他不可预测的风险；
8.为了避免本产品出现异常，建议使用原厂生产的充电线，请勿使用已损坏的线材；
9.充电过程中应始终留意电池安全情况，避免电池充电过程中长时间处于非监控状态；
10.随着使用次数增加，充电宝可能存在正常磨损从而导致防水性能下降，属正常现象；
11.请按国家的环保法规处理废弃的移动电源。

※ 产品升级、规格参数如有更新，恕不另行通知，实物颜色、形态可能与图片略有
     不同，请以实物为准。
深圳市凯瑞兹电子科技有限公司拥有对说明书内容的最终解释权和修改权。

售后/保修条款
15天保换：凯瑞兹产品自售出日起15天内，在正常使用情况下，若出现质量问题，
可免费更换同型号产品。若该产品已停止生产，则调换该型号升级品或不低于原产
品性能的其他产品。
1年质保：凯瑞兹产品自售出日起1年内，在正常使用情况下，若出现质量问题，享
受免费维修服务。
终身有限保修：因不当使用引起的产品损坏或超出免费保修时间的产品，我司将提
供有偿保修，费用以实际更换材料费用为准，不另外收取人工费。
用户务必妥善保存好产品的《有效购买凭证》，以备保修或维修时使用。

微信公众号

深圳市凯瑞兹电子科技有限公司
地址：深圳市龙岗区坂田街道龙景科技园E栋8楼
邮编：518000  电话：+86-755-27700110 
邮箱：info@klaruslight.com
售后：service@klaruslight.com
网站：www.klaruslight.cn

USB-A USB-C

显示屏
按键电量值

小电流指示
快充指示

电量百分比

     Manual
  Thank you for your purchase, 

please read the manual fully before using the product

K5

Specifications

Package List

How To Use

• SKU：
• Battery Capacity : 10000mAh 3.85V (38.5Wh)

K5
 

• Rated Energy : 6400mAh 5V(TYP 1A)
• Battery Type :          High Density Lithium Battery
• Port：USB-C In/Out；USB-A OUT

Weight：157g (5.54oz)

Cool White 188LCD

105.7mm*63.4mm*13.6mm 

• Display：
• Input：USB-C:5V⎓3.0A/9V⎓2A/12V⎓1.5A
Output：

Size：
IP68Waterproof Rating：

USB-C:5V⎓3.1A/9V⎓2.5A/12V⎓1.68A
USB-A:5V⎓3.1A/9V⎓2.5A/12V⎓1.68A

• 

•
•
•

 

Item 

1QTY

K5

1

USB Type-C Cable

1

Manual 

Standard Mode：
Connect the charging cable to the powerbank and power source, recharging 
will begin

Low Current Mode：
This mode is specially designed for bluetooth headphone, smart watches, and other 
low current equipment.  Long press the button for 1.5 seconds, the LCD will display 
a dot indicating Low Current Mode.  Connect the charging cable to begin charging.  
Press the button for 1.5 seconds to exit Low Current Mode.

Capacity Display：
Single click of the button will display the remaining capacity. Display will turn off 
after 30 seconds.

8. Use only the including recharging cable to recharge the product.
9. The battery should not be left unsupervised during recharging.
10.As the usage of the power bank increases, normal wear and tear may cause a 
     decrease in waterproof performance, which is a normal phenomenon.
11. Please recycle used batteries responsibly. 

*Klarus reserves the right to upgrade or change product specifications without 
 prior notice.

Warranty
15 Days Exchange: Products showing defects under normal use within 15 days of the 
purchase date will be exchanged or replaced with a similar product without charge. 
1 Year Warranty: Klarus will repair products free of charge (for issues arising 
from material or worksmanship) within 1 year from the purchase date.
Limited Lifetime Warranty: Outside of the 1 year warranty period, the product may 
be repaired or replaced as described above at the cost of the owner. 
Please keep your receipt and warranty card in case of warranty or repair requests.

USB-A USB-C

LCD
ButtonValue

Low Current

Quick Charging

Capacity %
Comment utiliser
Mode standard :
Connectez le câble de chargement à la batterie externe et à la source 
d'alimentation,la recharge commencera automatiquement.

Mode faible courant :
Ce mode est spécialement conçu pour les écouteurs Bluetooth, les montres 
intelligentes et autres équipements à faible courant. Appuyez longuement sur 
le bouton pendant 1,5 seconde, l'écran LCD affichera un point indiquant le 
mode faible courant. Connectez le câble de chargement pour commencer la 
charge. Appuyez sur le bouton pendant 1,5 seconde pour sortir du mode faible 
courant.

Affichage de la capacité :
Une simple pression sur le bouton affichera la capacité restante. L'affichage 
s'éteindra après 30 secondes.

Website

Klarus Lighting Technology Co. Limited
Address: 8/F, Building E, Longjing Industrial Park, 
Longgang District, Bantian St., Shenzhen
Zip Code: 518000
Telephone: 400-631-0169
Email: service@klaruslight.com
Website: www.klaruslight.com

(EN)English

Come Usare
Modalità Standard:
Collegare il cavo di ricarica alla powerbank e alla fonte di alimentazione, la 
ricarica inizierà automaticamente.

Cómo usar
Modo estándar:

Modalità Bassa Corrente:
Questa modalità è appositamente progettata per cuffie Bluetooth, smartwatch e 
altri dispositivi a bassa corrente. Premere a lungo il pulsante per 1,5 secondi, 
l'LCD visualizzerà un punto che indica la Modalità Bassa Corrente. Collegare il 
cavo di ricarica per iniziare la ricarica. Premere il pulsante per 1,5 secondi per 
uscire dalla Modalità Bassa Corrente.

Visualizzazione della Capacità:
Una singola pressione del pulsante visualizzerà la capacità rimanente. 
L'affichage si spegnerà dopo 30 secondi.

Conecte el cable de carga al powerbank y a la fuente de alimentación, la recarga 
comenzará automáticamente.

Verwendung

Modo de baja corriente:
Este modo está especialmente diseñado para auriculares Bluetooth, relojes 
inteligentes y otros equipos de baja corriente. Mantenga presionado el botón 
durante 1,5 segundos, la pantalla LCD mostrará un punto que indica el Modo 
de Baja Corriente. Conecte el cable de carga para comenzar la carga. Presione 
el botón durante 1,5 segundos para salir del Modo de Baja Corriente.

Visualización de la capacidad:
Una sola pulsación del botón mostrará la capacidad restante. La pantalla se 
apagará después de 30 segundos.

Standard-Modus:
Schließen Sie das Ladekabel an die Powerbank und die Stromquelle an, das 
Aufladen beginnt automatisch.

使い方

Niedriger Stromverbrauch-Modus:
Dieser Modus ist speziell für Bluetooth-Kopfhörer, Smartwatches und andere 
Geräte mit niedrigem Stromverbrauch konzipiert. Halten Sie die Taste 
1,5 Sekunden lang gedrückt, das LCD zeigt einen Punkt an, der den Niedriger 
Stromverbrauch-Modus anzeigt. Schließen Sie das Ladekabel an, um mit dem 
Aufladen zu beginnen. Drücken Sie die Taste 1,5 Sekunden lang, um den 
Niedriger Stromverbrauch-Modus zu verlassen.

Kapazitätsanzeige:
Ein einzelner Druck auf die Taste zeigt die verbleibende Kapazität an. Das 
Display schaltet sich nach 30 Sekunden aus.

標準モード：
充電ケーブルをパワーバンクと電源に接続すると、充電が自動的に開始されます。

（JP）日本 사용 방법

低電流モード：
このモードは、Bluetoothヘッドフォン、スマートウォッチ、およびその他の低電流機器
用に特別に設計されています。ボタンを1.5秒間長押しすると、LCDにドットが表示さ
れ、低電流モードが表示されます。充電ケーブルを接続して充電を開始してください。
1.5秒間ボタンを押すと、低電流モードから出ることができます。

容量表示：
ボタンを1回押すと、残りの容量が表示されます。 30秒後にディスプレイがオフになり
ます。

표준 모드:
충전 케이블을 파워 뱅크와 전원원에 연결하면 자동으로 충전이 시작됩니다.

（KR）대한민국

저전류 모드:
이 모드는 블루투스 헤드폰, 스마트 워치 및 기타 저전류 장비를 위해 특별히 설계되었
습니다. 버튼을 1.5초 동안 길게 누르면 LCD에 점이 표시되며, 저전류 모드가 표시됩
니다. 충전 케이블을 연결하여 충전을 시작하십시오. 버튼을 1.5초 동안 누르면 저전
류 모드에서 나올 수 있습니다.

용량 표시:
버튼을 한 번 누르면 남은 용량이 표시됩니다. 30초 후에 디스플레이가 꺼집니다.

Note
1. Please read the instruction thoroughtly before using.  The product should be 
    used only in accordance with the instruction manual.
2. Keep away from flammable materials. Do not leave in direct sunlight, enclosed 
    vehicles, or other high-temperature environments.
3. If long-term storage is needed, please charge fully before placing into storage.  
    Fully recharge every 3 months for best results.
4. Environmental temprature range in use: -10℃ ~ 40℃(50~104°F), storage room 
    temperature range: -20℃ ~ 60℃(68~140°F)
5. Stop using the product immediately if overheating or leaking liquid is discovered.
6. Avoid prolonged immersion in water or use of this product in damp environments.
7. Do not hit, drop, or disassemble this product.  Unauthorized use may result in 
    explosion, breakage, leaking or other harmful behavior.


